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OMHSAS Systems Notice 
OMHSAS – 2021 – 002 

 
Provider Files 

Reinstatement of PRV720 Provider Revalidation File for 
Behavioral, Physical Health and 

Community HealthChoices Update 
Date Issued: April 8, 2021 

 
 

Background: On March 6, 2020, Governor Wolf issued an emergency disaster 
declaration in response to the presence of the COVID-19 (coronavirus) in Pennsylvania. 
The Department of Human Services (DHS) issued guidance to advise Managed Care 
Organizations (MCO) to accept and process claims from providers not currently enrolled 
in the PA Medicaid program.   The PRV720 Monthly Provider Revalidation file was 
suspended to not create additional confusion by providing revalidation dates for 
providers who would remain open. 
 
Details: The PRV720 Monthly Provider Revalidation file (PRV720M.XX.zip) will once 
again be provided to all MCOs on the first of each month beginning April 1, 2021.   
 
Effective June 1, 2021, the Department will reinstate provider revalidation 
requirements as applicable prior to the public health emergency.  The Department will 
work with providers to complete overdue revalidations on a monthly staggered method, 
as described in MA Bulletin 99-21-01 issued on March 23, 2021. Please see MA Bulletin 
99-21-01 for specifics on the reinstatement of provider revalidation requirements.   
 
Because of the revalidation requirement, it is necessary for the MCOs to once again 
receive the PRV720 file and to be able to properly communicate the revalidation dates 
to their respective providers.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact PW-Services@pa.gov.  
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